

Case No. 2020-05

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TEAM 6

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. HHS violated AACS’s First Amendment Right to Freely Exercise Its Religion When HHS Targeted Religious Conduct Through Individualized Exemptions to the EOCPA	9
a. <u>The EOCPA is Not a Facially Neutral or Generally Applicable Law</u>	10
i. <i>HHS’s discretionary use of exemptions demonstrates an uneven application of the EOCPA</i>	12
b. <u>The EOCPA Fails Under Strict Scrutiny Because It Does Not Use Narrowly Tailored Means to Achieve the Government’s Interests</u>	15
II. HHS Violated AACS’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech When It Conditioned AACS’s Funding Upon Endorsement and Public Posting of a Viewpoint Which Conflicts with Its Religious Beliefs	18
a. <u>The First Amendment Grants AACS the Right to Speak Freely and the Right To Refrain From Speaking Entirely</u>	18
i. <i>The content-based regulation requiring AACS to post East Virginia’s nondiscrimination policy on its premises does not survive strict scrutiny</i>	20
ii. <i>The government’s action of compelling speech stifles the free democracy</i>	22
b. <u>The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Prohibits HHS from Conditioning AACS’s Funding Upon Certifying Same-Sex Couples as Adoptive Parents</u>	23

- i. *Conditioning AACS’s funding on certifying same-sex couples as adoptive parents is outside the scope of HHS’s contract with AACS.....24*
- ii. *The government impermissibly conditioned AACS’s funding by compelling it to espouse the government’s viewpoint on same-sex couples27*

CONCLUSION30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	22
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1990).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	Passim
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	26
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	18
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	22
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24, 29
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Nat’l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21, 22, 27

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	20, 27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	27, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9, 15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15, 16
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18, 19, 20
 <u>Federal Courts of Appeal</u>	
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc., v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	13

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13

Federal District Courts

<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	28
<i>Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27

Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1291	v
28 U.S.C. § 1331	v
E.V.C. § 42.2.....	5
E.V.C. § 42.-3(b).....	4
E.V.C. § 42.-3(c).....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 9, 18

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(a)(2).....	6
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(a)(1).....	6

Other Authorities

Stephen Pepper, <i>Taking the Free Exercise Clause Seriously</i> , B.Y.U. L.Rev. 299, 300 (1986).....	9
Steven Collis & Douglas Laycock, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95, Neb. L.R., 1, 9 (2016).....	10
